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(b). There is no scheme for the production of docwnentary films on all the historical places in Maharashtra.
There is however, a film under production ~n the forts of Maharashtra.
Some films have already been produced which include sequences on tlhe historical places in Maharashtra. These
1llms aze:

(I) The Seven Islands

(2) Folk Songs of Maharashtra

(3) Konkan

(4) Cave Temples of India.

A.IB. station, Nagpur

1712. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Information and Broad-
oastin, be pleased to state:

(a) the composition of the Programme Advisory Committee, A.l.R.
Station, Nagpur; and

(b) whether any Adivasi Member has been appointed to h.'le Programme Advisory Committee?

The MlnJster of informatiOn and BroadcastiDg (Dr. Keskar): (a). A atatement giving the information is attached.

STATEMENT

Names of members of the gramme Advisory Committee, India Radio, Nagpur.

1. Shri G. T. Madkholkar
2. Shri P. Y. Deshpande
3. Shri M. B. Niyogi
•. Dr. A. V. Madangopal
5. 8mt. Surnati Dhanwatay
6. Shri P. B. Kale

Pro-
All

7. Dr. (Mrs.) Shyamala Chitaley
8. Shri B. G. Mahe",'lwari
9. Dr. (Smt.) Sumati Mutatkar

·lQ. Shri .G. B. Badkas.

. (b) No. Sir.

Film 011· Life .f Tagore

1713 {Shri M. K. Iumaran:
. Shrl B. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 678 on the 12th August, 1960·
and state the further progress made in the production of a film on the life of Mahakavi Rabindra Nath Tagon?

The MinL~ter of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): Shooting of film is in progress.

Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme

1714. Shri Anthony Pillai: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Sup-·
p17 be pleased to state:

(a) since the inception of the Subsided Industrial Housing Scheme, how many tenements have been constructed by (1) Employers, (2) State Governments, and (3) Workers Housing Co-operatives, State-wise; and

(b) how many more tenements will be constructed under the same categories under scheme which have already been sanctioned?

The Deputy MlDtster of Works.
Housing and Supply (Shrl Anil K.
Chanda): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required information i •.
laid on the Table. r See Appendix nl. annexure No. 37].

Second Five Year Plan

1715. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Win the Minister of Planning be pleased t<>
state:

(a) the financial allotment for Punjab State for the third and fouth years of the Second Five Year Pian:

(b) the amount actuall,y utilised during this period;

(c) the percentage of the target reached during this under .all heads;

physical
period

(d) whether any amount was reduced in the fourth year with regard to Central assistance;
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(e) i1 so, to what extent; and

(1) the reason for the reduction ~

The Deputy MiDJster of PIaImJn&'
·(Sbri S. N. Mishra): (a) to (c). The
infarmation is being collected from the State Gavernment.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) and (g). Do not arise.

Ceramics lDdustry

1'716. Shrl Rami Reddy: Will the Minister of Commerce and IDdustry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to 'expand the Government Ceramics Factory at Gudur in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) what would be the capacity of the .;factory afier expansion;

(c) what is the estimated cost of the
~xpansion programme;

(d) when is the scheme expected to be completed and the expanded factory to go into full production; and

(e) what are the products for which the expansion programme is Intended?

The Minister of Industry (Shrl Manubhai Shah): (a) No application for a permission under the Indwtries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951, to effect a substantial expansion to the existing Government Ceramic Factory at Gudur has been received trom the Government of Andhra Pra-
~esh.

(b) to (e) Do not arise in view of the reply to part (a) above.

Manufacture of Steel structural

1'71'7. Shri Rami Reddy: Will the Minister of Commerce aDd Iadustry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a propOGll1 for the setting up of a factory for the manufacture of steel structura\s at Hyderabad in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) what is the cost and capaelty of 'the plant; anlt

(c) what are the other important details !'elating to the factory?

The MinIster of Iadustry (Shrf Mamabbal Shah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Workmen in Government Presses
1'718. Shri TaDpIIIaDi: Will the Minister of Works, HOUSIng aDd Supply be pleased to state the number (If c.p.w.n. workmen according to each category of post employed in each of the Government of India Presses?

The MiDJster of Works, HOusing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Palam Power House of C.P.W.D.

1719. Shri TaDgamani: Will the Minister of Works, Housing aDd Supply be pleased to state the number of C.P.W.D. workmen employed in the Palam Power HoUSe of C.P.W.D. according to each category of post?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy)-: The information is given below:-

SI.
No.

Category of post

I. Engine Drivers

2. Khan.sis .

No. of
workmen

3. Switch Board Attendants 2

In addition, one Fitter and one head Mechanic are engaged on part time duty in the Power House.

Manufactnre of Automoblles

1'728. ShrI D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and lDdustry be pleased to state the number of cars, jeeps and trucks produced by the different automobile IiUlnufacturers during the second half of the year
1960 so far?

The MInisI>er of Iaduiltry (8IIrI Manubhai Shah): The number of cars, jeeps and commercial vehicles produc-

